
 Agenda

Page 1

Ethics Committee

Time and Date
10.00 am on Friday, 16th September, 2016

Place
Committee Room 2 - Council House

1. Apologies  

2. Declarations of Interest  

3. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 6)

a) To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 15 July 2016

b) Matters Arising

4. Code of Conduct - update  (Pages 7 - 20)

Report of the Executive Director of Resources

5. Recruitment of independent Persons  (Pages 21 - 26)

Report of the Executive Director of Resources

6. Six Monthly Review of Members' Declarations of Gifts and Hospitality  
(Pages 27 - 48)

Report of the Executive Director of Resources

7. Six Monthly Review of Officers' Gifts and Hospitality  (Pages 49 - 60)

Report of the Executive Director of Resources

8. Work Programme  (Pages 61 - 66)

Report of the Executive Director of Resources

Chris West, Executive Director, Resources, Council House Coventry

Thursday, 8 September 2016

Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Gurdip Paddan Tel: 024 7683 3075  Email: gurdip.paddan@coventry.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



Page 2

Membership: Councillors A Andrews, L Bigham, D Gannon, K Mulhall and S Walsh 
(Chair)

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms

If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting 
OR it you would like this information in another format or 
language please contact us.

Gurdip Paddan
Telephone: (024) 7683 3072
Email: gurdip.paddan@coventry.gov.uk



– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Ethics Committee held at 10.00 am on Friday, 15 July 

2016

Present:
Members: Councillor S Walsh (Chair)

Other Members 
Present:

Councillor A Andrews
Councillor L Bigham
Councillor D Gannon
Councillor K Mulhall

Councillor G Williams

Employees (by 
Directorate):

C Bradford, Resources Directorate
H Lynch, Resources Directorate
G Paddan, Resources Directorate
R Sharma, Resources Directorate

Public Business

1. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

2. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 24 March 2016 were noted and signed.

There were no matters arising.

3. Code of Conduct Update 

The Ethics Committee received a report of the Executive Director of Resources, 
which provided an update on national issues in relation to the ethical behaviour of 
elected members and the local position in Coventry with regards to Code of 
Conduct issues.

The Committee considered the cases taken from councils which displayed the 
national picture. In particular the Acting Monitoring Officer drew the Committee’s 
attention to a recent investigation at an authority in the West Midlands and a public 
interest report published in connection with another local authority. In both cases, 
officers and members had been criticised in the reports. The Acting Monitoring 
Officer suggested that it would be good practice for the Council to look at agreeing 
a new Member/Officer Protocol and a Monitoring Officer Protocol both of which 
would help to ensure that the roles of officers and members were clear. 

In terms of the local picture, the Monitoring Officer had received three new 
complaints since the date of the last Committee meeting.  All complaints had been 
handled in accordance with the agreed Complaints Protocol. No findings had been 
made by the Local Government Ombudsman in relation members of Coventry City 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



– 2 –

Council.  No complaints had been received by the Acting Monitoring Officer in 
respect of Allesley, Finham or Keresley Parish Councils.

The report noted that training had been offered to all three parish councils for their 
councillors on their Code of Conduct and the Declaration of Interests.  Three 
training sessions have been held for City Councillors on the Code of Conduct and 
Declarations of Interests during the week beginning 13 June 2016.  A total of thirty 
three councillors attended the training sessions and the Acting Monitoring Officer 

[...]
as debated following the recent murder 
of Jo Cox MP. It was felt that training should include how to cope with difficult or 
threatening circumstances. Members expressed concern regarding personal 
contact details being displayed on the website within the Register of Interests. 

Page 4



– 3 –

RESOLVED that:

1. The report be noted.

2. A letter be sent to the Secretary of State in consultation with the 
Chair; putting forward the recommendation that there needs to be a 
change to the legislation in respect of displaying/providing personal 
information in the public domain.

3. The Register of DPIs to be reviewed annually.

5. Review of Gifts and Hospitality Section of Employee Code of Conduct 

The Committee received a report of the Executive Director of Resources on the 
review of Gifts and Hospitality section of the Employee's Code of Conduct.  At the 
last meeting the Committee considered entries in the Register of Gifts and 
Hospitality for Officers for the previous six months.  Members were advised that 
the format of directorate registers were being revised with a view ultimately to 
making these available through SharePoint. The Committee had raised concerns 
that the section in the Employee Code of Conduct dealing with gifts and hospitality 
no longer reflected common business practice and changing role of employees, 
particularly senior officers.  It was agreed that the Employee Code of Conduct 
should be reviewed.

A revised register for use by directorates has been produced together with a form 
for employees to complete when seeking consent to accept gifts or hospitality.  It 
was noted that the Chief Executive’s Register of gifts and hospitality was recorded 
separately and the acceptance of hospitality has been discussed with the 
Monitoring Officer.  The Council’s current guidance on Gifts and Hospitality is set 
out in Appendix 1 to the report.  Appendix 2 set out a revised version of the section 
of the Employee’s Code of Conduct on Gifts and Hospitality.  This has been 
expanded to include more information about the general principles and policy 
underlying the guidance.  The section on Gifts is largely unchanged from the 
current version except that the requirement to obtain a manager’s approval for, 
and to register receipt of minor business gifts.  With regard to Hospitality, the 
revised provisions allow attendance at purely social or sporting functions where 
these form part of the life of the community or where the Council is to be 
represented.  It was noted that by introducing the forms it would be more 
transparent.  

RESOLVED that:

1. The changes to the Employees Gift and Hospitality form be accepted.

2. The proposed changes to the section of the Employee Code of 
Conduct be approved for consultation subject to :
(a)   the requirement to record gifts and hospitality within 28 days of 
being offered being made clear; and 
(b)  the section to include a requirement that the Chief Executive 
should  consult the Monitoring Officer before accepting hospitality 

Page 5



– 4 –

from anyone who is tendering for a contract or has a planning 
application coming forward

6. Work Programme 2016-17 

The Committee received a report of the Executive Director of Resources which 
suggested areas of work for the Ethics Committee for the Municipal Year 2016/17.  
Following consideration of the Work Programme, members recommended that the 
DPIs Register be reviewed annually.

RESOLVED that the Work programme for 2016/17 be updated to reflect the 
approval of reviewing the DPIs Register on an annual basis.

7. Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as 
matters of urgency because of special circumstances involved 

The Committee were advised that Mr Ken Sloan, Independent Person had 
resigned and an appointment to that position was being advertised.  The 
Committee noted that the Chair had already written to Mr Ken Sloan, thanking him 
for his work and support to the Ethics Committee.

RESOLVED that a vote of thanks be recorded for Mr Ken Sloan for his 
support to the Committee.

(Meeting closed at 11.10am

Page 6



 Public report
Ethics Committee

16 September 2016
Name of Cabinet Member: 
N/A - Ethics Committee

Director Approving Submission of the report:
Executive Director, Resources

Ward(s) affected:
None

Title: Code of Conduct Update

Is this a key decision?
No 

Executive Summary:

This report updates members of the Ethics Committee on any national issues in relation 
to the ethical behaviour of elected members and the local position in Coventry with 
regard to Code of Conduct issues. 

          

Recommendations:

The Ethics Committee is recommended to:
 

1.  Note the cases determined under the new regime nationally and request that the 
the Legal Services Manager, Place and Regulatory in consultation with the Chair 
of the Ethics Committee, shares the case updates with all elected Members; and

2.  Note the local position relating to the operation of the Council’s Code of Conduct 
and to delegate any actions arising from these to the Legal Services Manager, 
Place and Regulatory in consultation with the Chair of the Ethics Committee.

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



2

List of Appendices included:

Appendix: Decision Notices in respect of standards hearing held by another authority 

Other useful background papers can be found at the following web addresses:
None

        
Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?
No 

Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory 
Panel or other body?
No 

Will this report go to Council?
No

Page 8



3

Report title: Code of Conduct update

1. Context (or background)

1.1 The Council's Ethics Committee agreed that the Monitoring Officer would provide a 
regular update on cases relating to the Members’ Code of Conduct on a national 
basis. This is to facilitate the Ethics Committee’s role in assisting the Council with 
its duties under section 27 of the Localism Act 2011 to promote and maintain high 
standards of member conduct.

1.2 The national picture

1.2.1 Since the abolition of the Standards Board for England, national statistics and case 
reports are no longer collated. Therefore the cases reported are taken from general 
research. 

1.2.2 Cllr W: Fareham District Council  

This was a case where several council employees made a formal complaint about a 
councillor’s visit to their department during which he was alleged to have made 
racist comments. These were:

(a) that during a conversation with Officer A, he was heard to say “I was talking to 
an Officer earlier and told them that I did not want any foreigners living in my 
road”; 

(b) that he subsequently said again to Officer A that he did not want any foreigners 
in his (housing) stock; and 

(c) shortly afterwards he started talking in an accent that sounded like a person of 
Indian / Pakistani origin attempting to speak English. 

The Council’s Audit and Governance Standards Sub-Committee concluded that the 
Councillor had breached the Council’s Code of Conduct and decided to:

(a) issue a letter of censure 

(b) arrange appropriate training for the councillor 

(c) require the councillor to make written apologies to the officers concerned

(d) remove the councillor’s permissions to access the civic offices for two months 
extend to attend statutory meetings or by invitation from officers. 

The minutes of the hearing are attached at the Appendix to this report. 

1.2.3   Cllr T: Langton Matravers Parish Council 

This case is now two years old but members may be interested because it deals 
with a hearing into a complaint about a parish council member after the matter had 
been considered by the police. The police had decided that the councillor had 

Page 9



4

committed an offence under the Localism Act, in failing to declare a DPI at a 
meeting but decided not to prosecute. Instead the matter was dealt with by way of 
“community resolution” whereby a 
[...]
c 
office in December 2015. A report in the Local Government Lawyer in June 2016 
states that the police had decided to take no further action. 

This case is interesting because the Investigating Officer decided that the 
councillor was bound by the Code of Conduct when attending a meeting of 
company that was wholly owned by the council. 

The report to Shropshire Council’s Standards Sub Committee is attached in the 
Appendix to this report.

Page 10



5

1.3. The local picture

1.3.1 The Ethics Committee has requested that the Monitoring Officer report regularly on 
any complaints received relating to Members of Coventry City Council. 

1.3.2 The Monitoring Officer has received three new complaints, since the date of the 
last Committee meeting: 

(a) a complaint that alleged that a councillor made outspoken and offensive 
comments to the press. This complaint is being reviewed at present under Stage 
1 of the procedure 

(b) Two separate complaints about two councillors where in both cases it was 
determined that the Code of Conduct had not applied to the matters complained 
of. No further action will therefore be taken.

1.3.3 All complaints are handled in accordance with the agreed Complaints Protocol. No 
findings have been made by the Local Government Ombudsman in relation 
members of Coventry City Council. No complaints have been received by the 
Monitoring Officer in respect of Allesley, Finham or Keresley Parish Councils. 

1.3.4 The Acting Monitoring Officer ran a training session for parish councils on the Code 
of Conduct and Declaration of Interests on 28th July. This was attended by all 
Finham Parish councillors together with the clerks from both Finham and Keresley. 
The Acting Monitoring Officer also delivered a short training session to Allesley 
Parish Council on Disclosable Pecuniary Interests on 18th July which was attended 
by the clerk and four of the seven councillors. A further short session on the code 
will be arranged in the autumn. 

1.3.6 The Acting Monitoring Officer will be holding two further training sessions for city 
councillors who were unable to attend the three sessions held on in June. These 
sessions take place on 8th and 13th September and the Acting Monitoring Officer will 
report orally on attendance at the meeting. 

2. Options considered and recommended proposal

Members of the Committee are asked to:  

(a)  Note the cases determined under the new regime nationally and request that  
the Legal Services Manager, Place and Regulatory,  in consultation with the 
Chair of the Ethics Committee bring the case summaries to the attention of all 
elected Members; and

(b) Note the local position relating to the operation of the Council’s Code of Conduct 
and to delegate any actions arising from these to the Legal Services Manager, 
Place and Regulatory, in consultation with the Chair of the Ethics Committee. 

Page 11



6

3. Results of consultation undertaken

3.1 There has been no consultation as there is no proposal to implement at this stage 
which would require a consultation.

4. Timetable for implementing this decision

4.1 The case summary will be shared with all elected Members as soon as possible 
and in any event before the next meeting of the Committee. 

5. Comments from Executive Director, Resources

5.1 Financial implications
There are no specific financial implications arising from the recommendations within 
this report.

5.2    Legal implications
There are no specific legal implications arising from this report. The issues referred 
to in this report will assist the Council in complying with its obligations under section 
27 of the Localism Act 2011.

6 Other implications
None

6.1 How will this contribute to achievement of the Council's key objectives / 
corporate priorities (corporate plan/scorecard) / organisational blueprint / 
Local Area Agreement (or Coventry Sustainable Community Strategy)?

Not applicable.

6.2 How is risk being managed?

There is no direct ri
[...]
sk of such conflicts of interests 
arising and because it is the right time for the appointment of a Chairman 
independent of the Council.”

5.7 The options available to the Sub Committee are as follows:

5.7.1 Accept the findings of the report and the recommendations (following 
consultation with the Independent Person) of the Monitoring Officer that it is 
appropriate to resolve the matter informally in the manner proposed.

5.7.2 refer the findings in the report for a formal hearing.

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



 Public report
Ethics Committee

                                                                                                                                 
16 September 2016

Name of Cabinet Member: 
N/A - Ethics Committee

Director Approving Submission of the report:
Executive Director of Resources

Ward(s) affected:
None

Title:
Recruitment of Independent Persons

Is this a key decision?
No 

Executive Summary:

At its meeting on 15 July, the Committee was advised that the Independent Person, Ken Sloan 
had resigned. This report sets out what action has been taken to recruit additional Independent 
Persons and seeks the Committee’s agreement to take further action following receipt of no 
applications for the positions. 

          
Recommendations:

The Ethics Committee is recommended to:

1. Authorise the Acting Monitoring Officer to re-advertise  the vacancies for Independent
      Persons; and 

2.    Authorise the Acting Monitoring Officer to liaise with other councils as to the possibility of 
   establishing shared arrangements for Independent Persons and Investigating Officers.   

List of Appendices included:

None 

Other useful background papers:

         None

Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?
No 

Page 21

Agenda Item 5



2

Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body?
No 

Will this report go to Council?
No

Page 22



3

Report title:  Recruitment of Independent Persons

1. Context (or background)

1.1 The Council is required under the Localism Act 2011 to appoint at least one Independent 
Person to provide advice both to the Ethics Committee, and when required, to any 
councillor who is the subject of a complaint. It is a statutory role which is voluntary. Since 
the introduction of new regulations regarding the procedure for dealing with disciplinary 
matters relating to certain senior officers, it is helpful to have at least two Independent 
Persons. 

1.2    Mr Ken Sloan has acted as the Council’s Independent Person for several years. Following 
his resignation, it has been necessary to try to recruit between two and three new 
Independent Persons.

2. Options considered and recommended proposal

2.1    The vacancies for Independent Persons have been advertised on the Council’s website as 
well as on West Midlands Jobs. In addition an advertisement was placed on the Council’s 
LinkedIn page, Lawyers in Local Government and both Warwick and Coventry University 
were approached directly to see if they had anyone who might be interested in the 
positions. Unfortunately no applications were received. The adverts were placed from 3 
August with a closing date of 15 August. 

2.2    The Council must by law have at least one Independent Person. It would be preferable to 
have a minimum of two. The Committee is asked therefore to authorise the Action 
Monitoring Officer to advertise the positions again. 

2.3    In meantime, the Council needs to have access to an Independent Person in the event that 
he or she needs to be consulted under the Council’s Complaints Protocol. Section 28 of the 
Localism Act 2011 requires the Council to appoint at least one Independent Person 
following advertisement of the vacancy and completion of an application. The appointment 
must be approved by a majority of members. However this does not preclude arranging 
with other authorities to bring the vacancy to the attention of their Independent Persons 
who may be interested in carrying out the role for more than one council. 

2.4    In addition, where Independent Persons are required to be appointed to any Panel which is 
to advise the authority on matters relating to the dismissal of certain senior officers, the 
Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (England) (Amendment) Regulations 2015 permits an 
authority to appoint an Independent Person from another council to the Panel if it does not 
have more than one Independent Person.   

2.5   Where a complaint under the Code of Conduct is to be investigated, the Council needs to 
appoint someone suitably qualified, experienced and impartial to carry out the investigation. 
This will very often be someone from outside the Council. The Acting Monitoring Officer 
considers that it would be useful to also enter into discussions with other authorities to 
explore the possibility of reciprocal arrangements with regard to the appointment of 
independent investigators at the same time.

Page 23



4

2.6  The Committee is therefore asked to authorise the Acting Monitoring Officer to approach 
other authorities in the region with a view to utilising the services of their Independent 
Persons until such time as it can appoint its own and encouraging any existing Independent 
Persons to apply. In addition the Committee is also asked to authorise the Acting 
Monitoring Officer at the same time to enter discussions with other authorities with a view to 
making reciprocal arrangements for the appointment of independent investigators. 

         
3. Results of consultation undertaken

3.1 None. 

4. Timetable for implementing this decision
 
4.1 Any recommendations of the Committee will be implemented immediately. 

5. Comments from Executive Director, Resources

5.1 Financial implications

There are no specific financial implications arising from the recommendations within this 
report.

5.2 Legal implications

The Council is required under the Loc
[...]
rt is published on the council's website:
www.coventry.gov.uk/councilmeetings

Page 25

mailto:carol.bradford@coventry.gov.uk
http://www.coventry.gov.uk/councilmeetings
http://www.coventry.gov.uk/councilmeetings


This page is intentionally left blank



 Public report
Ethics Committee

16 September 2016
Name of Cabinet Member: 
N/A- Ethics Committee

Director Approving Submission of the report:
Executive Director of Resources

Ward(s) affected:
None

Title: Six Monthly Review of Members’ Declarations of Gifts and Hospitality

Is this a key decision?
No 

Executive Summary:

This report sets out details of declarations of gifts and hospitality made by members since the 
Committee last reviewed these at its meeting on 24th March 2016. The Committee is asked to 
consider the declarations. 

          
Recommendations:

The Ethics Committee is recommended to consider the gifts and hospitality register entries 
received from 12th March to 31st August 2016 and to make any recommendations that it 
considers appropriate.

List of Appendices included:  

Appendix 1:  Declarations of gifts and hospitality received between 12th 
March and 31st March 2016.

Other useful background papers:

          None

Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?
No 

Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body?
No 

Will this report go to Council?
No

Page 27

Agenda Item 6



2

Report title:  Review of Members’ Declarations of Gifts and Hospitality

1. Context (or background)

1.1 The Ethics Committee has, as part of its work programme, decided to review on a regular 
basis the declarations of gifts and hospitality made by members. Appendix 1 contains 
copies of all declarations received from members from 12th March to 31st August 2016.

2.  Options considered and recommended proposal

2.1   At its meeting on 24th March the Committee asked the Acting Monitoring Officer to write to 
all councillors reminding them of the need to d
[...]
er of Gifts and Hospitality: 12th March to 
31st August 2016

Page 31



6
Page 32



7
Page 33



8
Page 34



9
Page 35



10
Page 36



11
Page 37



12
Page 38



13
Page 39



14
Page 40



15
Page 41



16
Page 42



17
Page 43



18
Page 44



19
Page 45



20
Page 46



21
Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



 Public report
Ethics Committee

16th September 2016
Name of Cabinet Member: 
N/A - Ethics Committee

Director Approving Submission of the report:
Executive Director, Resources

Ward(s) affected:
None

Title: Six Monthly Review of Officers’ Gifts and Hospitality

Is this a key decision?
No 

Executive Summary:

In its work programme for 2016/17 the Committee has decided to review entries in the Registers 
of Officers’ Gifts and Hospitality every six months. This report sets out the entries in the Registers 
for the period 1st January to 30th June 2016.  

Since the last meeting of the Committee, the Acting Monitoring Officer has circulated the revised 
standardised Register and forms for use by officers to senior officers and the staff responsible for 
maintaining the Register. Updated information has been published on the Council’s intranet along 
with the revised forms.  

The proposals to revise the Gifts and Hospitality section of the Employees Code of Conduct have 
been discussed with the trade unions and the proposals have been considered and approved by 
full Council on 6th September.

Recommendations:

The Ethics Committee is recommended to consider the entries of gifts and hospitality received by 
officers for the first six months of 2016 and make any recommendations that it considers 
appropriate. 

Appendix included: Table of Gifts and Hospitality received by Officers; January to June 2016

Page 49

Agenda Item 7



2

Other useful background papers:

         None

Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?
No 

Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body?
No 

Will
[...]
len Lynch 
9 December 
2016

Monitoring Officer/Code of Conduct/ Members 
Complaints Update.

Helen Lynch

Review of Complaints Protocol Helen Lynch

Member Officer Protocol Helen Lynch

Monitoring Officer Protocol Helen Lynch 

Standards in Public Life- update from national body 
usually published in August each year.

Helen Lynch

Annual review of Parish Councils ethical standards 
regime.

Helen Lynch

17 March 2016
Monitoring Officer/Code of Conduct/ Members 
Complaints Update.

Helen Lynch

Officers Gifts and Hospitality –inspection 
Inspection of Registers for last 6 months of 2016.

Helen Lynch

Members Gifts and Hospitality -Inspection of Registers 
for last 6 months of 2016.

Helen Lynch

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Code of Conduct - update
	5 Recruitment of independent Persons
	6 Six Monthly Review of Members' Declarations of Gifts and Hospitality
	7 Six Monthly Review of Officers' Gifts and Hospitality
	8 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Ethics Committee held at 10.00 am on Friday, 16 

September 2016

Present:
Members: Councillor S Walsh (Chair)

Councillor A Andrews
Councillor L Bigham
Councillor D Gannon
Councillor K Mulhall

Other Members: Councillor Williams

Employees (by Directorate):
Resources: C Bradford, H Lynch, U Patel

Public Business

8. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

9. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 15 July 2016 were signed as a true record.

Further to Minute 4(2), the Committee noted that a letter had been sent to the 
Secretary of State on 31 August 2016, no response had been received as yet.

10. Code of Conduct - update 

The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director of Resources which 
provided an update on national issues in relation to the ethical behaviour of 
elected members and the local position in Coventry with regard to Code of 
Conduct issues.

The Committee had agreed that the Monitoring Officer would provide a regular 
update on cases relating to the Members’ Code of Conduct on a national basis. 
This was to facilitate the Committee’s role in assisting the Council with its duties 
under Section 27 of the Localism Act 2011 to promote and maintain high 
standards of member conduct. However since the abolition of the Standards Board 
for England, national statistics and case reports were no longer collated and 
therefore the cases reported were taken from general research. 

The Committee discussed three cases from different councils and noted the 
outcome for each. 

In terms of the local picture, the Committee noted that four new complaints had 
been received since the last meeting in July. All complaints had been handled in 



– 2 –

accordance with the agreed Complaints Protocol. One complaint was currently 
being reviewed under Stage 1 of the procedure and in relation to the other three 
complaints, as they all related to councillors acting in their private capacity; no 
further action would be taken. 

All complaints were handled in accordance with the agreed Complaints Protocol. 
No findings had been made by the Local Government Ombudsman in relation to 
members of Coventry City Council. No complaints had been received in the 
Monitoring Officer in respect of Allesley, Finham or Keresley Parish councils. 

The Committee had a brief discussion on the Complaints Protocol which was due 
to be reviewed and considered that sanctions available to the Committee needed 
to be tougher to act as a deterrent and restore authority for the work of the Ethics 
Committee. It was reported that at least one other council was lobbying the 
Government to bring back tougher sanctions for the breach of the Code of 
Conduct as they had been experiencing some problems.  

The Committee noted that majority of parish councillors had received training on 
the Code of Conduct and Declarations of Interests and a further short session on 
the code would be arranged in the autumn. 

Five training sessions were held for city councillors and a total of forty three 
councillors attended the sessions, leaving just nine councillors yet to be trained. It 
was agreed that a letter would be sent to the Group leaders as a reminder that this 
training was still outstanding for those members.     

RESOLVED that the Ethics Committee: 

1. Notes the cases determined under the new regime nationally and 
requests that the Legal Services Manager, Place and Regulatory in 
consultation with the Chair of the Ethics Committee, shares the case 
update with all elected Members; and      

2. Notes the local position relating to the operation of the Council’s Code 
of Conduct. 

3. Requests that a joint letter from the Chair and the Legal Services 
Manager, Place and Regulatory be sent to the Group Leaders as a 
reminder that some members had yet to be trained on the Code of 
Conduct. 

11. Recruitment of Independent Persons 

The Ethics Committee considered a report of the Executive Director of Resources 
in respect of recruitment of Independent Persons.  At the previous meeting in July 
the Committee were advised that the Independent Person Ken Sloan had 
resigned.  The report outlined what action had been taken to recruit additional 
Independent Persons and sought the Committee’s agreement to take further 
action following receipt of no applications for the position.

Under the Localism Act 2011 the Council is required to appoint at least one 
Independent Person to provide advice both to the Ethics Committee and when 



– 3 –

required to any councillor who becomes the subject of a complaint.  Since the 
introduction of new regulations regarding the procedure for dealing with 
disciplinary matters relating to certain senior officers, it would be helpful to have at 
least two Independent Persons.

In the meantime, the Council needs to have access to an Independent Person in 
the event that he or she needs to be consulted under the Council’s Complaints 
Protocol.  The appointment must be approved by a majority of members.  However 
this would not preclude arranging with other authorities to bring the vacancy to the 
attention of their Independent Persons who may be interested in carrying out the 
role for more than one council.

The report noted that where a complaint under the Code of Conduct was to be 
investigated, the Council needed to appoint someone suitably qualified, 
experienced and impartial to carry out the investigation.  This would very often be 
someone from outside the Council.  The Acting Monitoring Officer considered that 
it would be useful to enter into discussions with other authorities to explore the 
possibility of reciprocal arrangements with regard to the appointment of 
independent investigators at the same time.

The report sought approval from the Committee to authorise the Acting Monitoring 
Officer to approach other authorities in the region with a view to utilising the 
services of their Independent Persons until such time as it can appoint its own and 
encouraging any existing Independent Persons to apply. In addition the Committee 
was also requested to authorise the Acting Monitoring Officer at the same time to 
enter discussions with other authorities with a view to making reciprocal 
arrangements for the appointment of independent investigators. 

RESOLVED that the Ethics Committee:

1. Authorises the Acting Monitoring Officer to re-advertise the vacancies 
for Independent Persons; and

2. Authorises the Acting Monitoring Officer to liaise with other councils 
as to the possibility of establishing shared arrangements for 
Investigating Officers and Independent Persons.

12. Six Monthly Review of Members' Declarations of Gifts and Hospitality 

The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director of Resources which 
outlined details of declarations of gifts and hospitality made by members since the 
Committee last reviewed these at its meeting on 24 March 2016. 

The Committee noted that it was not unusual for senior members to declare offers 
of hospitality that had been declined for transparency. 

RESOLVED that the Ethics Committee having considered the gifts and 
hospitality register entries received from 12 March to 31 August 2016 had no 
further recommendations to make. 



– 4 –

13. Six Monthly Review of Officers' Gifts and Hospitality 

The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director of Resources which 
set out the entries in the register for the period 1 January to 30 June 2016. In its 
work programme for 2016/17 the Committee had decided to review entries in the 
Register of Officers’ Gifts and Hospitality every six months. 

Since the last meeting of the Committee, the Acting Monitoring Officer had 
circulated the revised standardised Register and forms for use by officers to senior 
officers and the staff responsible for maintaining the Register. Updated information 
had been published on the Council’s intranet along with the revised forms. 

The proposals to revise the Gifts and Hospitality section of the Employees Code of 
Conduct were discussed with the trade unions and the proposals had been 
approved by Council on 6 September 2016 (their Minute 51/16 refers). 

The Committee commented that estimated value of the gift or hospitality should be 
listed when updating the register. 

RESOLVED that the Ethics Committee having considered the entries of gifts 
and hospitality received by officers for the first six months of 2016, had no 
further recommendations to make. 

14. Work Programme 

The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director of Resources which 
outlined suggested areas of work for the Committee for the Municipal Year 
2016/17. 

RESOLVED that the Ethics Committee having reviewed the work programme 
attached at Appendix A of the report had no amendments to make. 

(Meeting closed at 10.45 am)


